
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
17 January 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Patricia Patten (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Scrutiny Review - Update on the Review into Electoral Registration and 
Participation (Pages 9 - 16)
[To review the progress made in respect of the actions and recommendations arising 
from the scrutiny review in 2016.]

6 Update on the West Midlands Combined Authority (Pages 17 - 24)
[To receive an update on the Combined Authority from Rachel Ratcliffe - Programme 
and Policy Officer.]

7 Work programme (Pages 25 - 30)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 13 December 2016

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Andrew Johnson - Cabinet Member Resources and Cllr Val Gibson – Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People. 

Employees
Mark Taylor
Colin Parr
Dawn Williams
Steve Rice
Sarah Campbell
Julia Cleary

Director of Finance
Head of Governance
Head of Safeguarding
Customer Engagement Manager
Customer Engagement Officer
Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Potter and Cllr Brookfield.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

There were no matters arising.

5 Draft Budget 2017/18
Cllr Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources presented a report seeking 
feedback from Scrutiny Board in relation to the Draft Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2017/18 that had been approved as the basis of consultation by 
Cabinet on 19 October 2016. Cllr Johnson confirmed that the public consultation was 
on going until 14 January 2017 and that there had been a good response so far with 
over 2000 online responses being received. 

Cllr Johnson confirmed t
[...]
aining reduced workforce. However 
the Council had budgeted for this and was now in a position where the 
aforementioned advance payments could be made. 

Members requested that a presentation be provided to the Board at a future meeting 
in relation to the Pension Fund.

Members queried how the projected savings of £1,000,000 listed on page 16 of the 
first supplementary agenda in relation to the use of public health funding would be 
made. The Cabinet Member stated that this came from a strictly ring fenced budget 
but that the rules did allow for some adjustments to be made as long as the funding 
was used for activities that promoted public health.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

The Board considered the proposed savings in relation to adults social and health 
care and acknowledged that there were serious issues relating to adult care right 
across the country that would need to be addressed over the next 12 months. Many 
of these issues related to demographic growth and the Board noted the additional 
budget that had been allocated for this. The Cabinet Member confirmed that many of 
the savings came from the promotion of independence, better ways of working and 
the use of new technology such as the telecare system which allowed patients to 
remain at home for longer rather than having to enter residential care. The Board did 
however note that many of these savings benefited the Health Service and that that 
some negotiation needed to take place to ensure that the benefits were shared by 
the Council. The Cabinet Member agreed and stated that the Adult Care service as a 
whole was in need of additional resources on a scale that could only be provided by 
Central Government. 

The Board considered the importance of including the Communications team in 
disseminating information relating to this area to explain to the public what the 
Council was doing. The Cabinet Member agreed and stated that this would be done 
once a decision ha
[...]
CTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

of a potentially damaging complaint. The Customer Engagement Manager stated that 
every situation was risk assessed to determine which process to take it down and to 
ascertain whether it could potentially leave the Council in a vulnerable situation. The 
Customer Engagement Manager stated that he would meet with the Communications 
Manager, Senior Managers and Ward Members if this was deemed appropriate 
following assessment of each individual case. There was still however concern from 
Members of the Board that this needed to be more specific and that Communications 
needed to be strategically placed within the complaints procedure. The Board agreed 
that details in relation to this be brought back to a future meeting.

The Board considered the timescales for responding to a complaint and expressed 
concern that the Council was not obliged to consider any complaint concerning any 
incident or decision that happened in excess of 12 months ago. The Customer 
Engagement Manager confirmed that the decision of whether or not to investigate a 
complaint outside of the 12 month window was at the discretion of Officers. The 
Board again voiced some concern regarding this especially as the discretion was 
with Officers who worked for the Council against which the complaint was being 
made. The Customer Engagement Manager stated that any decision taken in regard 
to this would have to be justifiable to the Local Government Ombudsman therefore 
all complaints were given due consideration. The Board considered that further 
information and scrutiny was required in relation to the process used to determine 
whether a complaint should be investigated outside of the 12 month window and at 
what stage cabinet and ward members were involved. 

Resolved:

That a report be provided to a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board detailing the 
following areas in relation to the Complaints Procedures:

a) Where and how Communications are involved in the process;
b) Where and how cabinet and ward members are involved in the process;
c) The protocol on the circumstances when a complaint would be investigated 

outside the twelve month cut off.

7 Information Governance Performance Report Quarter Two
The Board consider a report on the performance of Information Governance for 
Quarter Two (July – September 2016).

The Board agreed that the achievements were generally outstanding, that training 
was now going in the right directions and that the teams involved be commended for 
their hard work.

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted and agreed.

8 Scrutiny Review Update  - Child Sexual Exploitation
A report was submitted to update Scrutiny Board on progress in implementing the 
recommendations of the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Scrutiny Review completed 
during 2015/16 and to bring to the attention of the Board the executive responses 
listed at Appendix 1.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People introduced the report and 
stated that she was pleased that the majority of the recommendations had been 
implemented or were in the process of being implemented. 

The Head of Safeguarding stated that the majority of the outstanding 
recommendations related to obtaining information from partner organisations who 
she had re written to at the start of the month. It was also confirmed that CSE was 
now a standing agenda item on the Safeguarding Board and that care was taken to 
ensure that progress continued to be monitored.  

Members drew attention to recommendation 14 and it was stated that school 
governors were very important in relation to identifying CSE and that it was vital that 
they received the relevant training.  The Head of Safeguarding confirmed that more 
effort was being put into schools regarding this including a train the trainer exercise 
which would be rolled out by the CSE/Child protection lead in each school thus giving 
more responsibility to the school rather than the Council. 

A query was also raised regarding recommendation 19 and whether the Council was 
taking any additional steps to reach community groups. The Head of Safeguarding 
confirmed that yes, the Council’s CSE Coordinator was looking at areas such as 
community engagement and learning and development.  It was also noted that the 
Council needed to ensure that all community groups were engaged including any 
recently established orthodox Eastern European groups. 
 
Cllr Jaspal had chaired the Review Panel and she stated that one of the main 
concerns had been the relationship with outside bodies such as the Police and 
bringing the perpetrators to justice. The Chair of the Scrutiny Board thanked Cllr 
Jaspal for her hard work in relation to the review.

Resolved:

1. That progress made to implement recommendations from the scrutiny review 
of child exploitation which concluded in 2016 be noted.

2. That the review be signed off..

9 Work programme
The Scrutiny Board considered a report updating it on the scrutiny work programme 
for 2016-17.

Resolved:

That the Scrutiny Board work programme 2016-17 be noted and agreed.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
17 January 2017

Report title Electoral registration scrutiny review update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Governance

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service Democratic Services

Accountable employee(s) Martyn Sargeant
Tel
Email

Head of Democratic Services
01902 555045

 martyn.sargeant@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

n/a

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Review the progress made in respect of the actions and recommendations arising from 
the scrutiny review in 2016.

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an update to the Scrutiny Board in relation to the recommendations and 
actions arising from the electoral registration and participation scrutiny review, conducted 
in 2015/16.

2.0 Background

2.1 With the introduction of individual electoral registration (IER) in 2014), Councillors 
identified registration and participation as pertinent issues for consideration as part of the 
2015/16 scrutiny programme. The review was accordingly carried out, with several 
recommendations arising from it. The outcomes from the review were considered by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 8 June 2016 and copies of the report and associated 
paperwork are available at:

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=5986&Ver=4 

3.0 Progress against the action plan

3.1 A progress commentary against each recommendation from the review is provided at 
appendix one.

3.2 The Council has endeavoured three times in the past 12 months to appoint an Electoral 
Services Manager. All three attempts were unsuccessful. This means that the post has 
been vacant for over a year and, with the additional pressure of the EU Referendum in 
June 2016, not as much progress has been made against some of the objectives as was 
hoped. Where this applies, an amended target implementation date is shown.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report as Scrutiny Board is requested 
to review progress in respect of the electoral registration and participation action plan.  It 
is anticipated that any costs incurred in pursuit of the plan objectives can be contained 
within the existing £360,000 electoral registration revenue expenditure budget. 

[GE/16122016/V]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 There are no legal direct implications arising from the report. The Council has a statutory 
duty to facilitate the efforts of the Electoral Registration Officer to maximise registration in 
its area and encoura
[...]
isit or provide training and 
briefing materials to groups. A review of this 
initiative will form part of the Council’s 
feedback to the Electoral Commission and 
help shape the public engagement strategy 

n/a

1 Social Value relates to how the council could improve the economic, social or environmental well-being for residents and/or the City through contracts 
awarded to organisations. 

P
age 14



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

No Recommendation Target 
implementation

Update Revised 
implementation

for 2017.
7 Develop a programme of 

engagement with schools, colleges 
and universities

Currently 
underway

See (4) above. A pilot has been delivered, 
which has included the Council providing a 
session on local democracy as part of the 
Citizenship GCSE, the school providing a 
group to take part in the EU Referendum 
count, and follow-up sessions conducted by 
Bite the Ballot. This will be evaluated further 
once a service manager is in post but the 
outcomes from the pilot have been very 
positive.
Also, the Council has worked with the 
university, which hosted two polling stations 
at polls in 2016. There has also been a 
presence on campus at various events to 
register students, although overall levels of 
engagement from this community remain 
poor.

n/a

Information
8 Provide information about the 

importance of registering to vote, and 
how to vote at the citizenship 
ceremony

Currently 
underway

A pilot was conducted at citizenship 
ceremonies mid-2016. The take-up was very 
low with most attendees having already 
registered as part of their efforts to secure 
British passports.

n/a

9 Make it clear who is eligible to 
register and vote at particular 
elections

Complete – www.aboutmyvote.co.uk

10 Provide information (signpost) to 
where residents can find out more 

Complete – www.aboutmyvote.co.uk

P
age 15

http://www.aboutmyvote.co.uk/
http://www.aboutmyvote.co.uk/


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

No Rec
[...]
ned Authority Programme Team
01902 551969
rachel.ratcliffe@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

None

Recommendations for noting:

The Scrutiny Board is asked to note:

1. The progress of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) and the devolution 
agenda in the West Midlands.  

Page 17

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an update on the progress of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) 
and the devolution agenda in the West Midlands.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Seven Metropolitan Councils of the West Midlands conducted a review of strategic 
governance in 2015 to assess whether the arrangements for economic development, 
regeneration and transport as they stood should continue or would benefit from 
improvements. This review highlighted the positive joint working to date that has been in 
place through informal arrangements, and then considered the options for the future. It 
considered change against the key statutory tests under the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 of improving the exercise of statutory functions 
relating to transport, economic development and regeneration. 

2.2 The Review concluded that the establishment of a Combined Authority for the West 
Midlands was best placed to support business to generate further growth and to create 
jobs, thus securing an improvement in the region’s economic conditions. The Combined 
Authority would draw together strategic work across transport, economic development, 
employment and skills, improving outcomes and providing opportunity for the region.

3.0 Governance and Creation of the WMCA

3.1 The 2009 Act enables authorities to prepare and publish a Scheme. This is the legal 
basis for the creation of the new body and contains the membership, powers, functions 
and voting arrangements. The Scheme was drafted for the establishment of a Comb
[...]
rder process

6.1 Following the consultation, the Scheme and a summary of the responses were submitted 
to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, as required. The 
Department for Communities and Local Government then prepared the draft statutory 
West Midlands Combined Authority (Functions and Amendment) Order 2016 based on 
the Scheme, in consultation with the West Midlands Combined Authority and the relevant 
government departments. 

6.2 At the Council meeting of the 9 November 2016 Council approved the decision to the 
delegated to Cabinet on 30 November 2016 to approve the final draft Order, with drafting 
and minor amendments delegated to the Leader of the Council, in consultation with the 
Managing Director. The draft Order will be laid in Parliament once the drafting and minor 
amendments are complete, the functions required to deliver the devolution deal are then 
incorporated into the West Midlands Combined Authority.

7.0 Assurance Framework

7.1 The Assurance Framework is a set of systems, processes and protocols designed to 
provide an evidence-based and independent assessment of the governance, risk 
management, and control processes of the Combined Authority. The Assurance 
Framework enables organisations to monitor, measure and scrutinise how well objectives 
are being met and risks managed. The CA Assurance Framework was developed in May 
2016, which will help WMCA to allocate public resources in accordance with the law and 
proper standards, and in an efficient and effective way that delivers both desired 
outcomes and value for money. The WMCA Assurance Framework applies to all WMCA 
funding (i.e. not just the funding agreed through the West Midlands Devolution 
Agreement). The WMCA Assurance Framework has been designed to align with the 
Single Pot Assurance Framework Guidance developed by the DCLG and the Cities and 
Local Growth Unit. It is also designed to align with existing Assurance Frameworks and 
additional guidance 
[...]
f
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25079/18052016%20-%20Wolverhampton%20Council%20Report%20-%20Provision%20for%20a%20Mayoral%20WMCA.pdf
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25079/18052016%20-%20Wolverhampton%20Council%20Report%20-%20Provision%20for%20a%20Mayoral%20WMCA.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1237/mayoralwmca-governance-review.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1237/mayoralwmca-governance-review.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1236/mayoral-wmca-%20scheme.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1236/mayoral-wmca-%20scheme.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1235/initial-equality-analysis-mayoral-scheme.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1235/initial-equality-analysis-mayoral-scheme.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1355/summary-of-consultation-%0D%20%20responses-appendix-a-consultation-documents.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1355/summary-of-consultation-%0D%20%20responses-appendix-a-consultation-documents.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1354/mayoral-wmca-consultation-%20%20%20report-for-upload.pdf
https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/media/1354/mayoral-wmca-consultation-%20%20%20report-for-upload.pdf
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=5992&Ver=4
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=5992&Ver=4


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
17 January 2017

Report title Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2016-17

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor  Milkinderpal Jaspal
Governance

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service Democracy

Accountable employee(s) Julia Cleary
Tel
Email

Scrutiny Officer
01902 555046
Julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Scrutiny Board 12 
[...]
 the city centre cleanliness score, an overview of the 
street cleansing team work.

 Update on market services – briefing paper

Page 29



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

23.3.17 Housing Theme
 Rent with confidence - update
 Housing Services Review
 Update on Housing Company 

2017/18 – dates to confirmed

1. WV Active - Reduce Leisure subsidy - The panel to receive a report detailing 
progress against the membership target for Aldersley Leisure Centre.

2. Active Management of Car Park Usage The panel agreed to receive a report impact 
of the proposals, if implemented as stated, at a future meeting of the panel.

3. Facilities Management  - Tim Pritchard, Head of Corporate Landlord, to bring forward 
detailed proposals  about the proposals for generating efficiency savings and 
increasing income as a result of changes to facilities management activities. 

4. Wrley and Essington Canal report
5. Complaintes Proceedure Update – Scrutiny Board:

a) Where and how Communications are involved in the process;
b) Where and how cabinet and ward members are involved in the process;
c) The protocol on the circumstances when a complaint would be investigated 

outside the twelve month cut off.
6. Cultural and Creative Sector Benchmarking  - Stronger City Economy

Scrutiny Cross Cutting Reviews:

(October 16 – March 17, initially four meetings per review)

1. The City’s apprenticeship offer 
2. Adult mental health commissioning 
3. Review of skills base in the authority 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Scrutiny Review - Update on the Review into Electoral Registration and Participation
	6 Update on the West Midlands Combined Authority
	7 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 17 January 2017
Attendance
Members of the Scrutiny Board
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Employees
Kevin O'Keefe
Earl Piggott-Smith
Colin Parr
Martyn Sargeant
Rachel Ratcliffe
Jayne Holloway

Director of Governance
Scrutiny Officer
Head of Governance
Head of Democratic Services
Policy Officer
Electoral Registration Operations Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

1

Title

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from the following:
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Keith Ireland – Managing Director

2

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.
Minutes
Page 1 of 5

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4

Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5

Scrutiny Review - Update on the Review into Electoral Registration and
Participation
Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report and gave the
panel an update on recommendations and actions arising from the electoral
registration and participation scrutiny review. The review report was considered by
the Cabinet at its meeting on 8 June 2016.
The Head of Democratic Services advised the Board of the following progress since
the report was submitted
Recommendations 1: The Council is working with colleges and school leavers to
engage with young people in schools. The Council is planning a rolling programme of
events during the next two weeks to support this aim.
Recommendation 14: Express Systems have been commissioned to develop voter
information material and videos for residents whose first language is not English or
who have reading or writing difficulties. The material will be available in a number of
different languages. The scheme will initially be piloted in Blakenhall area in May
2016.
The Board suggested that information about the project could be published on
Wolverhampton Information Network website. The Board discussed progress made
to implement the recommendations and requested more detailed report be presented
to a future meeting.
The Board discussed the planned feedback to the Electoral Commission on the
lessons learnt from work done to target different groups and communities. The Board
requested that a report of the Council’s response to Electoral Commission should be
presented to the meeting on 14 March 2017.
The Board expressed concern about the difficulties in appointing an Electoral
Services Manager and the potential risks to the Council of not having an experienced
person in post. The Board discussed the reasons for not being able to appoint. The
Head of Democratic Services explained that a number of ideas had been tried to fill
the vacancy, without success. However, there is provision for extra dedicated
support to be brought in where needed, in addition to developing the skills of current
staff. The Board commented on the potential risks to the Council with the upcoming
mayoral elections and the need for the vacancy to be filled as a matter of urgency.
Kevin O'Keefe, Director of Governance, acknowledged the difficulties highlighted by
the Board and the need to find a suitable candidate. The Director of Governance
commented that a possible option could be to contact the Association of Electoral
Administrators, whose members are retired elections managers, with the necessary
experience that could provide an interim solution. The Head of Democratic Services
added that the Managing Director has supported the use of extra employee
resources from across the Council and training for deputy returning officers to ensure
the service is robust.
Minutes
Page 2 of 5

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Board requested a more detailed report on progress against the review
recommendations and also the opportunity to comment on the draft public
engagement strategy.
The Board discussed the methods that will be used to consult with the public in the
future and what further changes are needed. The Director of Governance
commented that a new post has been created in the communications team to
support the development of an effective engagement strategy. Furthermore, the
learning from the public consultation work done as part of the library transformation
proposals will support this development. The Director of Governance would welcome
the contributions from the Board in this work.
Resolved:
1. The Head of Democratic Services to present a briefing report on the Council’s
feedback to the Electoral Commission on its engagement work at the meeting
on 14 March 2017.
2. The Head of Democratic Services to present a draft of the public engagement
strategy for discussion at the scheduled meeting on 4 July 2017.
6

Update on the West Midlands Combined Authority
Rachel Ratcliffe, Policy Officer - Combined Authority Programme Team, presented a
report of the progress of the work of the West Midlands Combined Authority and the
devolution agenda in the West Midlands. The Policy Officer gave an overview of the
main highlights of the report.
The Board member commented that the issue of the governance arrangements for
the Combined Authority was discussed at meeting they attended last year, and there
was general agreement that the current scrutiny arrangements were not strong
enough. The Policy Officer commented that this issue was discussed at a meeting of
West Midlands Combined Authority, Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Board
discussed opportunities to build working relationships between the work of the West
Midlands Combined Authority and the Scrutiny Board, and to get a better
understanding about the agenda, the frequency of meetings and attendance by
members.
The Board suggested that it would be useful to invite the Councillor Peter Hughes
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Councillor Tersaim Singh,
representative for City of Wolverhampton Council, to a meeting of the Board to brief
members on the work being done to develop the scrutiny function and make it more
robust. The Board suggested that a discussion about the role and responsibilities of
Metropolitan Mayor and the role of scrutiny would be useful. The Board agreed to
consider this item at future meeting.
The Director of Governance briefed the Board on the discussion at a workshop event
to discuss the governance arrangements for Combined Authorities where similar
concerns were expressed. The Director of Governance agreed to feed back the
Board comments to Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The
Board suggested that it would useful for members to be involved in reviewing and
contributing to the development of the scrutiny and governance arrangements for the
Combined Authority.

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Board suggested that learning from existing examples of good practice
elsewhere should be reviewed first to see if there is model that could be used.
The Board were advised that meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Committee are
open to the public to attend and also that minutes from previous meetings were
available online to review progress and current issued being discussed.
Resolved:
1. The Board agreed to invite Councillor Peter Hughes, Chair of Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, and Councillor Tersaim Singh, representative for City of
Wolverhampton Council, to meeting on 14 March 2017 for a report on the
work being done to strengthen links with local scrutiny functions and the
development of effective governance arrangements.
7

Work programme
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report and invited Board
comments on the draft work programme 2016/17. There was concern expressed by
members of the Board about the number agenda items and also the scheduling of
meetings made it difficult for members to properly scrutinise the issues being
discussed. The Board discussed the current employee resources and there was
support for additional resources to help panels to carry out their responsibilities.
The Board discussed the recent announcement about the inspection by Ofsted of
children's services and queried the role of scrutiny in the adding the findings as a
future agenda item for detailed discussion. The Director of Governance outlined the
timetable for the work of the inspection team and the publication of the findings. The
Director of Finance suggested that final report from Ofsted could be presented to a
future meeting for the Board to consider.
The Board suggested that the issue of panel agenda and work planning should be
discussed at the next meeting of the chair and vice chairs group.
The Board discussed the relationship with Cabinet Members, and ideas for holding
them to account.
Colin Parr, Head of Governance, advised that a new experienced scrutiny officer has
been appointed and is due to start in February and that members will start to see the
impact of the investment in extra resources. The increase in funding for staffing was
agreed at a time when most other budgets are being reduced. The Head of
Governance commented on work being to develop performance measures to focus
on outcomes of scrutiny work and progress in developing a process to monitor the
implementation of Board recommendations and the impact on service delivery.
The Head of Governance commented on the plans for the Council Wide Briefing
Session.
The Board discussed the challenges facing the NHS and it was suggested this would
be useful topic to consider the situation in Wolverhampton as a future agenda item.

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Board agreed to receive a paper on the issue with a summary of the key health
issues facing Wolverhampton and the impact of changes in level of provision in
neighbouring areas, for example, ‘bed blocking’.
Resolved:
1. The Board agreed to receive a paper on the issue with a summary of the key
health issues facing Wolverhampton.
2. The Scrutiny Officer to arrange a date for scrutiny chairs and vice chairs
meeting to discuss agenda planning and the work of panels.

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

